

NO. 18-2486

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fourth Circuit**

---

In re: DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States of America,  
in his official capacity and in his individual capacity,

*Petitioner.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
MARYLAND AT GREENBELT IN CASE NO. 8:17-CV-01596-PJM  
PETER J. MESSITTE, SENIOR U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

---

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SCHOLAR SETH BARRETT  
TILLMAN AND THE JUDICIAL EDUCATION  
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

CARRIE SEVERINO, ESQ.  
*(Admission Pending)*  
JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT  
3220 N. Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(571) 357-3134

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Judicial Education Project*

JAN I. BERLAGE, ESQ.  
GOHN HANKEY & BERLAGE LLP  
201 North Charles Street  
Suite 2101  
Baltimore, Maryland 21201  
(410) 752-1261

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

ROBERT W. RAY, ESQ.  
THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP  
900 Third Avenue, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 751-3001

– and –

JOSH BLACKMAN, ESQ.  
*(Admission Pending)*  
1303 San Jacinto Street  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(202) 294-9003

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Scholar Seth Barrett Tillman*

## Table of Contents

Interest of Amici.....	1
Introduction .....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Sue the President in His Official Capacity for Quintessentially Private Conduct.....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint, which only concerns quintessentially private conduct, cannot be litigated by means of an official-capacity claim .....	4
B. President Trump in his official capacity did not cause, and therefore cannot redress, Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries.....	7
II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing and a Cause of Action to Challenge Private Business Transactions, Which Were Not Made “Under the Color of Law” .....	9
III. The Equitable Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts Does Not Provide Plaintiffs With a Cause of Action .....	11
Conclusion.....	16

## Table of Authorities

### Cases:

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	12, 16
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Carroll v. Safford</i> , 3 How. 441 (1845) .....	16
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	5
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	15
<i>D.C. v. Trump</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 725 (D. Md. 2018) .....	11
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	13, 14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	15
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991) .....	5
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	4, 7, 8
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920) .....	14
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	4
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988) .....	9

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 731 (1982) ..... 5

*Okpalobi v. Foster*,  
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 7

*United States v. Classic*,  
313 U.S. 299 (1941) ..... 9

*United States v. Burr*,  
25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) ..... 5

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9 ..... 6

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 ..... 6

A. Dobie, Handbook of Federal Jurisdiction and Procedure 660 (1928)..... 11

Samuel L. Bray, Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction,  
131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017) ..... 11

Seth Barrett Tillman, *The Emoluments Clauses Lawsuits’s Weak Link: The Official  
Capacity Issue*, Yale J. of Reg. Notice & Comment  
(Aug. 15, 2017) ..... 1

Sheri Dillon *et al.*, Morgan Lewis LLP White Paper, Conflicts of Interest and  
the President 2 (Jan. 11, 2017) ..... 8
